Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2015

HOUSE BILL NO. 1118 (Judiciary Committee) (At the request of the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 12-59-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to probation and parole officers as peace officers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 12-59-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

12-59-20. Probation and parole officers as peace officers.

- <u>1.</u> Probation and parole officers have the power of a peace officer for:
 - <u>a.</u> <u>For</u> the purpose of enforcing probation and parole laws; and
 - b. To enforce the law, conduct investigations, and make arrests for violations of the law on or within any premises under the control of the department of corrections and rehabilitation.
- <u>Probation and parole officers</u> shall provide assistance to and receive assistance from other law enforcement officers in securing and jailing probation and parole violators and other offenders and in preventing and controlling of criminal activity.
- <u>3.</u> Probation and parole officers may supervise sexually dangerous individuals released to community placement on an outpatient basis in accordance with section 25-03.3-24.

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1118.

House Vote:	Yeas 90	Nays 0	Absent 4		
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0		
				Chief Clerk of the House	
Received by the Governor atM. on					
Approved at	M. on			,	2015.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2015,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State